Α.

Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Lake Taupo and Waikato River Power Scheme) in Block II, Takapau Survey District

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River Power Scheme) Scheme).

### SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Takapau Survey District, described as follows:

Being R. P.

- 1 113 6 7
- Part Lot 2, D.P. 31480; coloured sepia on plan. Part Lot 3, D.P. 31480; coloured sepia on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 31480; coloured sepia on plan.  $\begin{array}{ccc}1&20\\2&5\cdot3\end{array}$
- 15 Part Kaingaroa No. 2 West No. 1; coloured yellow 1 19

on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18542 (S.O. 42595) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of November 1964.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/24/6; D.O. 92/12/24/6)

Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River Power Scheme) in Blocks I and II, Takapau Survey District

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (Lake Taupo and the Waikato River Power Scheme).

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being

- A. R. P. Part Tahorakuri A 1, Section 7B 1; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569).
  Part Tahorakuri A 1, Section 7A; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569). 0 2 4.4
- 0 11 2
- Situated in Block I, Takapau Survey District.
  - Being P
- 0 36 Part Tahorakuri A 1, Section 7B 2; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 185115 (S.O. 42569). Situated in Blocks I and II, Takapau Survey District. <u>۸</u>
- Being 4
- 1 1 24.7
- R. P. Being
  0 21 9 Part Tahorakuri A 1, Section 7B 3; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569).
  1 24 7 Part Tahorakuri A 1, Section 9B; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569).
  2 7 Part Tahorakuri A 1 Section 20A, coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569).
  0 28 Part Tahorakuri A 1, Block; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 18515 (S.O. 42569).
  0 21 Part Tahorakuri A 1 Block; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 18514 (S.O. 42570). 10 2 7
- 6 0 28
- 17 0 21
- Situated in Block II, Takapau Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of November 1964.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/24/6; D.O. 92/12/24/6)

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Act Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24 acres 1 rood 5 perches situated in Blocks V and VI, Tuhingamata West Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. 21103 and D.P. 21104; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18940 (S.O. 42694) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of November 1964. S.] PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

[L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/856; D.O. 27/0/10)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Land Allocated and Vested and Closed Road Vested in Blocks XI and XII, Mawheraiti Survey District, Inangahua County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby allocate the land described in the Second Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29; and also hereby proclaim that the land described in the said Second Schedule hereto and the portions of closed road described in the Third Schedule hereto shall vest in Alexander Keith, John Alexander Keith, and Graham George Keith, of Ikamatua, farmers; and also hereby proclaim that the portion of closed road described in the Fourth Schedule hereto shall vest in Ronald Henry Dowie, of Ikamatua, farmer.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Mawheraiti Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

- R. P. Being Α.
- Part Section 104; coloured sepia on plan. Part Section 105; coloured orange on plan. 0 0
- R. P. 1 35 3 20 0 30 0 20 0 20
- 43 Parts Section 106; coloured orange on plan.
- 0 4 Part Section 107; coloured sepia on plan.
- 3 30 Part Section 16; coloured orange on plan. 2

## SECOND SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of Crown land situated in the Mawheraiti Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

- R. P. Being 2 34 0 38 2 21 Parts old bed of Snowy River, Block XI, uncoloured on plan. 3 24 0 112
- 0 129 13 1312 1 36 Part old bed of Snowy River, Block XII, uncoloured on plan.
- 1  $\overline{2}$ 21

Α.

8 0

0

0

10

9

1 0

3 24 2 39 Part Section 108, Block XII, uncoloured on plan.

### THIRD SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of closed road situated in the Mawheraiti Survey District, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P. 3 1 28 3 0 36
- (Adjoining or passing through Crown land and part Section 105, Block XI. (Crown land and part Section 106, Block XI. (Crown land and Section 108, Block XI. (Crown land, Section 109, Block XI, and Section 2, Block XII. 0 36 0 3 0 12 111 7
- A: 13 1' 65 0 0 0 7 0 Section 2, Block XII. 1

  - 22
- Crown land and Section 1, Block XII. Section 2, Block XII. Crown land and Section 4, Block XII. Crown land and Section 3, Block XII. 6 2 16 11